

Prior to use, carefully read the instructions for use.

EN

GC Fuji LINING™ LC

RADIOPAQUE LIGHT CURED GLASS IONOMER LINING CEMENT

For use only by a dental professional in the indications for use.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

As a base or liner in prepared cavities.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

- Direct pulp capping.
- Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to glass ionomer cement, methacrylate monomer or methacrylate polymer.

COMPOSITION

Powder: Fluoro-alumino-silicate glass, initiator, pigment
Liquid: Methacrylate, water, polyacrylic acid, dimethacrylate, carboxylic acid, initiator, stabilizer

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Powder / Liquid Ratio (g/g)	1,4 / 1,0
Mixing Time (sec.)	15"-25"
Working Time (23°C/73°F) (min., sec.)	3'00"
Light Curing Time (sec.)	30"
Depth of Cure (mm)	1,6

ISO 9917-2 Klasse 2, Base or lining
Radio-opaque

1. POWDER AND LIQUID DISPENSING

- The standard powder to liquid ratio is 1.4/1.0 g. 1 level scoop of powder to 1 drop of liquid.
 - For accurate dispensing of powder, lightly tap the bottle against the hand. Do not shake or invert.
 - Hold the liquid bottle vertically and squeeze gently.
 - Close bottles immediately after use.

2. MIXING

Dispense powder and liquid onto the pad. Using the plastic spatula, divide the powder into two equal parts. Mix the first portion with all of liquid for 5-10 seconds. Incorporate the remaining portion and mix the whole thoroughly for 10-15 seconds.

3. RESTORATIVE TECHNIQUE

- Prepare tooth using standard techniques. Extensive mechanical retention is not necessary.
 - Wash and dry but **DO NOT DESICCATE. CAVITY CONDITIONER** or **DENTIN CONDITIONER** is recommended to remove the smear layer. For pulp capping use calcium hydroxide.
 - Mix the required amount of cement. Working time is 3 minutes from the start of mixing at 23°C (73°F). Higher temperatures will shorten working time.
 - Remove surface moisture, but **DO NOT DESICCATE.**
 - Transfer cement to the preparation using a syringe or suitable placement instrument, covering dentine up to the dentino-enamel junction.
 - Light cure for 30 seconds using a visible light curing device (LED / Halogen >700 mW/cm²).
- Note:
 - If application exceeds 1.6 mm in depth, use a layering technique.
 - Proceed with standard composite or amalgam restorative techniques.

STORAGE

Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool and dark place (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

PACKAGES

- Bottle of 10 g powder with scoop.
- Bottle of 8 g (6,8 mL) liquid.
- 1-1 pkg : 10 g powder, 8 g (6,8 mL) liquid, powder scoop, plastic spatula, mixing pads.

CAUTION

- In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove immediately with a sponge or cotton soaked in alcohol. Flush with water.
- In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek medical attention.
- DO NOT** mix powder or liquid with any other glass ionomer components.
- Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety eyewear should always be worn.
- In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available at:
https://www.gc.dental/europe or The Americas
https://www.gc.dental/america
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING:

MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately after use inspect device and label for deterioration. Discard device if damaged.

DO NOT IMMERGE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered healthcare-grade infection control product according to regional / national guidelines.

For the Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP) please see EUDAMED database (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) or contact us at Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Undesired effects- Reporting:

If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar events experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in this instruction for use, please report them directly through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the proper author of your country accessible through the following link:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en as well as to our internal vigilance system: vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

UK Responsible Person

GC UNITED KINGDOM LTD.
Coopers Court Newport Pagnell, Buckinghamshire, MK16 8JS, United Kingdom

Last revised: 11/2024

GC **Only**

MANUFACTURED BY
GC CORPORATION
76-1 Hisatsuna-cho, Itabashi-ku, Tokyo 174-8585, Japan
RESPONSIBLE MANUFACTURER IN CANADA:
GC AMERICA INC.
3737 West 127th Street, Alisp, IL, 60803 U.S.A.
TEL: +1 708-597-0900

DISTRIBUITO DA
GC CORPORATION
76-1 Hisatsuna-cho, Itabashi-ku, Tokyo 174-8585, Japan

EU : **GC EUROPE N.V.**
Researchpark, Hezarde-Leuven 1240, Interleuvenlaan 33,
B-3001 Leuven, Belgium. TEL: +32 16 74 10 10

GC AMERICA INC.
3737 West 127th Street, Alisp, IL, 60803 U.S.A.
TEL: +1 708-597-0900
www.gc.dental/america

GC SOUTH AMERICA
Rua Heitor de Sá, 399, Santana - São Paulo, SP, BRASIL
CEP: 02022-051 - TEL: +55-11-2925-0965
CNPJ: 08.278.999/0001-61
RESP: YEC- Erick de Lima -CRP/SP-100.866

GC ASIA DENTAL PTE. LTD.
5 Tampines Central 1, #06-01 Tampines Plaza 2, Singapore 529541
TEL: +65 6546 7588

GC AUSTRALASIA DENTAL PTY. LTD.
1753 Rotary Rd, Bankmeadow, NSW 2019, Australia
TEL: +61 2 9301 8200

PRINTED IN JAPAN

GC Fuji LINING™ LC

RÖNTGENUNTERFÜLLUNGSGEMISCHTES GLAS IONOMER-UNTERFÜLLUNGSGEMISCHT

Nur zur Verwendung durch zahnärztliches Fachpersonal gemäß den Anwendungshinweisen.

INDIKATIONEN ZUR ANWENDUNG

Als Unterfüllung oder Liner in präparierten Kavitäten.

GEGENINDIKATIONEN

- Direkte Pulpaüberkappung.
- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung dieses Produkts bei Patienten mit bekannten Allergien gegen Glasionomer-Zementen, Methacrylat-Monomer oder Methacrylat-Polymer.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG

Pulver: Fluor-Aluminium-Silikatglas, Initiator, Pigment
Flüssigkeit: Methacrylat, Wasser, Polyacrylsäure, Dimethacrylat, Karbonsäure, Initiator, Stabilisator

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

Verhältnis Pulver / Flüssigkeit (g/g)	1,4 / 1,0
Anmischzeit (Sek.)	15"-25"
Arbeitszeit (23°C/73°F) (Min., Sek.)	3'00"
Lichthärtezeit (Sek.)	30"
Härtetiefe (mm)	1,6

ISO 9917-2 Klasse 2, Basis oder Unterfüllung
Röntgenopak

1. AUSTEILEN VON PULVER UND FLÜSSIGKEIT

- Das Standardverhältnis von Pulver zu Flüssigkeit beträgt 1,4/1,0 g, entsprechend einem Meßlöffel Pulver zu einem Tropfen Flüssigkeit.
 - Zum exakten Austeilen des Pulvers, die Flasche leicht gegen die Hand klopfen. Nicht schütteln oder auf den Kopf stellen.
 - Die Flüssigkeitsflasche senkrecht halten und vorsichtig drücken.

2. MISCHEN

Pulver und Flüssigkeit auf dem Mischblock austeilen. Mit dem Plastikspatel das Pulver in zwei gleiche Teile aufteilen. Die erste Portion mit der gesamten Flüssigkeit für 5-10 s mischen. Das restliche Pulver hinzufügen und das Ganze für weitere 10-15 s mischen.

3. FÜLLUNGSTECHNIK

- Den Zahn in gewohnter Weise präparieren. Extensive mechanische Retention ist nicht erforderlich.
 - Ausspülen und trocknen, aber NICHT ÜBERTROCKNEN. Zum Entfernen des Smear Layers wird CAVITY CONDITIONER oder DENTIN CONDITIONER empfohlen. Zur Überkappung der Pulpa ein Kalziumhydroxid-Präparat verwenden.
 - Die erforderliche Menge Zement anmischen. Die Verarbeitungszeit beträgt 3 Minuten bei 23°C (73°F) ab Mischbeginn. Höhere Temperaturen verkürzen die Verarbeitungszeit.
 - Feuchttigkeit von der Oberfläche entfernen, aber NICHT AUSTROCKNEN.
 - Mit der Spritze oder einem anderen geeigneten Instrument den Zement in die Kavität platzieren, dabei das Dentin bis zur Schmelzgrenze auskleiden.
 - Polymerisation für 30 Sekunden mit Lichtpolymerisationsgerät (LED / Halogen >700 mW/cm²) Die Lichtquelle so nahe wie möglich an die Zementoberfläche halten.

Bei Applikationen über 1,6 mm, nach der Schichttechnik verfahren.
Die Füllung mit Komposit oder Amalgam in gewohnter Weise legen.

LAGERUNG

Empfehlung für die optimalen Eigenschaften:Kühl und trocken lagern (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

PACKUNG

- Flasche mit 10 g Pulver und Meßlöffel.
- Flasche mit 8 g (6,8 mL) Flüssigkeit.
- 1-1 Packung: 10 g Pulver, 8 g (6,8 mL) Flüssigkeit, Meßlöffel, Plastikspatel, Mischblock.

ACHTUNG

- Bei Kontakt mit Oralem Gewebe oder Haut sofort mit einem in Alkohol getränktem Schwamm oder Baumwolle entfernen. Gründlich mit Wasser spülen.
- Bei Augenkontakt, sofort mit Wasser ausspülen und den Arzt aufsuchen.
- Pulver oder Flüssigkeit nicht mit anderen Glas Ionomer Zement Komponenten vermischen.
- Es sollte stets Persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) wie Handschuhe, Mundschutz und Schutzbrille getragen werden.
- In seltenen Fällen kann es zu einer Sensibilisierung kommen. Bei Auftreten einer solchen die Benutzung abbrechen und einen Mediziner aufsuchen.

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung Bezug genommen wird, können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich eingestuft sein. Machen Sie sich immer mit den Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die unter folgendem Link erhältlich sind:
https://www.gc.dental/europe

In Amerika gilt folgender Link:

https://www.gc.dental/america
Die Sicherheitsdatenblätter können Sie außerdem bei Ihrem Zulieferer anfordern.

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION:

VERPACKUNG ZUM MEHRFACHEN GEBRAUCH: um Kreuzkontaminationen zwischen Patienten zu vermeiden, ist eine Desinfektion mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel erforderlich. Produkt direkt nach dem Gebrauch auf Abnutzung oder Beschädigung untersuchen. Bei Beschädigung, Material entsorgen.

NIEMALS TAUCHDESINFIZIEREN. Das Material gründlich reinigen und vor Feuchtigkeit schützen, um Kreuzkontaminationen zu vermeiden.
Desinfizieren Sie mit einem für Ihr Land zugelassenen und registrierten (mid-level registered) Desinfektionsmittel.

MELDUNG UNERWÜNSCHTER VORKOMMNISSSE
Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung des Produkts unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen, Reaktionen oder ähnliche Vorkommnisse feststellen, unabhängig davon, ob sie in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführt sind oder nicht, melden Sie diese bitte umgehend an die entsprechende Meldebehörde für Ihr Land, die Sie unter dem Link https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en finden, sowie unsere interne Meldestelle vigilance@gc.dental
Auf diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, die Sicherheit dieses Produktes zu verbessern.

Zuletzt aktualisiert: 11/2024

GC Fuji LINING™ LC

CVI RADIOPAQUE PHOTOPOLYMERISABLE POUR FOND DE CAVITÉ ET LINER

A utiliser uniquement par un professionnel dentaire et dans le respect du mode d'emploi.

INDICATIONS

Comme base ou liner.

CONTR-INDICATIONS

- Coffrage pulpaire direct.
- Évitez l'utilisation de ce produit chez des patients souffrant d'allergies connues au verre ionomère, au monomère méthacrylate ou au polymère méthacrylate.

COMPOSITION

Poudre: Verre fluoro-alumino-silicate, initiateur, pigment
Liquide: Methacrylate, acqua, acido polyacrilico, dimethacrylate, acide carboxilique, stabilizzatore

UTILISATION - MODE D'EMPLOI

Ratio Poudre / Liquide (g/g)	1,4 / 1,0
Temps de mélange (sec.)	15"-25"
Temps de travail (23°C/73°F) (min., sec.)	3'00"
Temps de photopolymérisation (sec.)	30"
Profondeur de polymérisation (mm)	1,6

ISO 9917-2 Classe 2, Base ou rebasage
Radio-opaque

1. PREPARATION DE LA POUDRE ET DU LIQUIDE

- Le ratio standard est 1,4/1,0 g. 1 cuillère de poudre, une goutte de liquide.
 - Pour un dosage précis de la poudre et du liquide, tapoter légèrement le flacon contre la main. Ne pas secouer ni retourner le flacon.
 - Tenir le flacon de liquide verticalement et presser doucement.

2. MELANGE

Placer la poudre et le liquide sur le bloc à spatuler. Utiliser une spatule en plastique.

Diviser la poudre en 2 parties égales. Mélanger la première partie avec tout le liquide pendant 5-10 secondes. Ajouter le reste de la poudre et mélanger de nouveau minutieusement pendant 10-15 secondes.

3. FÜLLUNGSTECHNIK

- den Zahn in gewohnter Weise präparieren. Extensive mechanische Retention ist nicht erforderlich.
 - Préparer la dent selon les techniques habituelles. Une extension pour rétention mécanique n'est pas nécessaire.
 - Nettoyer et sécher mais SANS DESHYDRATER. Il est recommandé d'utiliser CAVITY CONDITIONER ou DENTIN CONDITIONER pour enlever la boue dentinaire. Pour un coffrage pulpaire, utiliser un ciment hydroxyde de calcium.
 - Mélanger la quantité nécessaire de ciment. Le temps de travail est de 3 minutes à partir du début du mélange (à 23°C). Des températures plus élevées raccourcissent le temps de travail.
 - Éliminer l'humidité de la surface mais, sans déshydrater.

Placer le ciment au moyen d'une seringue ou d'un instrument adapté pour Fond de cavité, jusqu'à la jonction Email-Dentine.

Photopolymérisation pendant 30 secondes à l'aide d'un dispositif de polymérisation à lumière visible (LED / Halogène >700 mW/cm²) Placer la source lumineuse le plus près possible de la surface du ciment.

- Note:
Si la couche de matériau finale doit excéder 1,6 mm, travailler par couches successives
g) Procéder aux techniques habituelles de restauration par Composite ou Amalgame.

STOCKAGE

Pour des performances optimales, conserver dans un endroit frais et à l'abri de la lumière (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

CONDITIONNEMENT

- Flacon de 10 g de poudre avec mesure.
- Flacon de 8 g (6,8 mL) de liquide.
- Coffret 1-1 : 10 g de poudre, 8 g (6,8 mL) de liquide, cuillère doseuse, spatule en plastique, bloc de mélange.

AVERTISSEMENT

- En cas de contact avec la muqueuse buccale ou la peau, retirer immédiatement avec une éponge ou un coton imbibé d'alcool. Rincer à l'eau.
- En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec de l'eau et consulter d'un médecin.
- NE PAS mélanger la poudre ou le liquide avec un autre composant Verre-Ionomère.
- Un équipement de protection individuel (PPE) comme des gants, masques et lunettes de sécurité doit être porté.
- Dans de rares cas ce produit peut entraîner des réactions allergiques chez certaines personnes. Si tel est le cas, ne plus utiliser ce produit et consulter un médecin.

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d'emploi peuvent être classés comme dangereux selon le GHS. Familiarisez-vous avec les fiches de données de sécurité disponibles sur:
https://www.gc.dental/europe ou pour l'Amérique
https://www.gc.dental/america

Elles peuvent également être obtenues auprès de votre fournisseur.

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION:
Systèmes de distribution multi-usage : pour éviter toute contamination croisée entre les patients, ce dispositif nécessite une désinfection de niveau intermédiaire. Immédiatement après utilisation, inspecter le dispositif et l'étiquette. Jeter le dispositif si est endommagé.

NE PAS IMMÉRGER. Nettoyer soigneusement le dispositif pour prévenir l'assèchement et l'accumulation de contaminants.

Désinfecter avec un produit de contrôle de l'infection de niveau intermédiaire selon les directives régionales / nationales.

Pour le Résumé des Caractéristiques de Sécurité et des Performances Cliniques (RCSPI) consultez la base de données EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ou contactez-nous à l'adresse Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Déclaration d'effets indésirables :

Si vous avez connaissance d'effets indésirables, de réactions ou d'événements de ce type résultant de l'utilisation de ce produit, y compris ceux non mentionnés dans cette notice, veuillez les signaler directement via le système de vigilance approprié, en sélectionnant l'autorité compétente de votre pays accessible via le lien suivant :

https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en ainsi qu'à notre système de vigilance interne : vigilance@gc.dental
Vous contribuerez ainsi à améliorer la sécurité de ce produit.

Dernière mise à jour: 11/2024

Avant toute utilisation, lire attentivement les instructions d'emploi.

FR

GC Fuji LINING™ LC

VETROIONOMERO RADIO-OPACO FOTOPOLIMERIZZABILE PER SOTTOFONDI

Per utilizzo esclusivamente professionale.

INDICAZIONI D'USO

Come base o sottofondo per le cavità preparate.

CONTR-INDICAZIONI

- Incapacità di mettere diretto della polpa.
- Evitare l'uso di questo prodotto su pazienti con allergie note a cementi vetroionomerici, a monomeri metacrilici o a polimeri metacrilici.

COMPOSIZIONE

Polvere: Vetro fluoro-alluminio-silicato, iniziatore, pigmento
Liquido: Methacrylate, acqua, acido poliacrilico, dimetacrilato, acido carbossilico, iniziatore, stabilizzatore

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Rapporto polvere / liquido (g/g)	1,4 / 1,0
Tempo di miscelazione (sec.)	15"-25"
Tempo di lavorazione (23°C/73°F) (min., sec.)	3'00"
Tempo di fotopolimerizzazione (sec.)	30"
Profondità di polimerizzazione (mm)	1,6

ISO 9917-2 Classe 2, Base o rivestimento
Radio-opaco

1. DISTRIBUZIONE DI POLVERE E LIQUIDO

- Il rapporto standard polvere/liquido è pari a 1,4/1,0 g. 1 misurino raso di polvere con 1 goccia di liquido.

Per una corretta distribuzione della polvere, dare leggeri colpi al flacone con la mano.

- Non agitare, né rovesciare il contenitore.
- Tenere il flacone del liquido in posizione verticale e schiacciare delicatamente.

Chiedere i flaconi subito dopo l'uso.

2. MISCELAZIONE

Versare polvere e liquido sull'apposito blocchetto. Con la spatola di plastica, suddividere la polvere in due parti uguali. Miscelare la prima porzione con l'intera quantità di liquido per 5-10 secondi. Incorporare la polvere rimanente e miscelare accuratamente il tutto per 10-15 secondi.

3. TECNICA DI RICOSTRUZIONE

- Preparare il dente seguendo le tecniche convenzionali. E' superflua la ritenzione meccanica estesa

Placare il cemento sullo stampo. SENZA DISIDRATARE. Si consiglia l'uso di CAVITY CONDITIONER o di DENTIN CONDITIONER per asportare il fango dentinale.

Utilizzare un cemento all'idrossido di calcio per l'incappuccinamento pulpare.

Miscelare la quantità di cemento richiesta. Il tempo di lavorazione è di 3 minuti dall'inizio della miscelazione a 23°C (73°F). A temperature più elevate il tempo di

lavorazione diminuisce.

Togliere l'umidità superficiale. SENZA DISIDRATARE.

Applicare il cemento sulla zona preparata servendosi di una siringa o altro applicatore. La dentina andrà coperta fino alla giunzione smalto-dentinale.

Fotopolimerizzare per 30 secondi utilizzando un dispositivo di fotopolimerizzazione a luce visibile (LED / Halogeno >700 mW/cm²) Porre la fonte luminosa quanto più possibile vicino alla superficie del cemento.

Note:

- Se la cavità è più profonda di 1,6 mm, utilizzare una tecnica a strati.
- Procedere con le convenzionali tecniche di ricostruzione di composito o amalgama.

CONSERVAZIONE

Per un utilizzo ottimale, conservare in luogo fresco al riparo dalla luce (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

CONFEZIONI

- Flacone da 10 g di polvere con misurino.
- Flacone da 8 g (6,8 mL) di liquido.
- Confezione 1-1 : 10 g di polvere, 8 g (6,8 mL) di liquido, misurino per polvere, spatola di plastica, blocchetti di miscelazione.

AVVERTENZA

- In caso di contatto con il tessuto orale o con la pelle, eliminare immediatamente il prodotto con una spugna o con cotone idrofilo imbevuto d'alcol. Sciaccquare con acqua.
- In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciaccquare immediatamente con molta acqua e consultare il medico.
- NON miscelare polvere o liquido con altri componenti vetroionomerici.
- Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione individuale quali guanti, maschere facciali e occhiali di protezione.
- In rari casi il prodotto può provocare sensibilizzazione in alcuni pazienti. Se si verificano simili reazioni, interrompere l'uso del prodotto e consultare un medico.

Alcuni prodotti menzionati nelle istruzioni d'uso possono essere classificati come pericolosi secondo il GHS. Fate costante riferimento alle schede di sicurezza disponibili su:

https://www.gc.dental/europe o pour l'Amérique

https://www.gc.dental/america
Possono anche essere richieste al fornitore.

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE:
SISTEMI DI EROGAZIONE MULTIUSO: per evitare contaminazione crociata fra i pazienti, questo dispositivo richiede una disinfezione di medio livello. Immediatamente dopo l'uso ispezionare se il dispositivo e l'etichetta sono deteriorati. Gettare il dispositivo se danneggiato.
NON IMMERGERE. Pulire con cura il dispositivo per prevenire l'associazione e l'accumulo di contaminanti.
Disinfettare con un prodotto di presidio sanitario per il controllo dell'infezione di medio livello in conformità con le line guide regionali / nazionali.

Per il riepilogo della sicurezza e delle prestazioni cliniche (SSCP), consultare il database EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) o contattarci all'indirizzo Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Segnalazione degli effetti indesiderati:

Se si viene a conoscenza di qualsiasi tipo di effetto indesiderato, reazione o eventi simili sperimentados por el uso de este producto, incluidos aquellos que no figuran en esta instrucción para su uso, infórmenos directamente a través del sistema de vigilancia correspondiente, seleccionando la autoridad competente del propio paese accesible attraverso il seguente link:

https://ec

左右460×天地245mm

Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ennen käyttöä.

[FI**]**

GC Fuji LINING™ LC

RÖNTGENOPAAKKI VALOKOVETTEINEN LASI-IONOMEERIERISTYSAINE

Vain hammashuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön suositelluissa käyttöindikaatioissa.

KÄYTTÖINDIKAATIOT
Preparoiduin kaviteetin pohja tai eristys.

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
1. Suora pulpan kattaminen.
2. Vältä tuoteen käyttöä potilailia, joiden tiedetään olevan allergisia lasi-ionomeerisementille, metakrylaattimonomeerille tai metakrylaattipolymeerille.

KOOSTUMUS
Jauhe: Fluori-alumiini-silikaattilasi, initiaattori, pigmentti
Neste: Metakrylaatti, vesi, polyakryyliohidi, dimetakrylaatti, karboksyylihappo, initiaattori, stabilisaattori

Jauhe / neste-suhde (g/g)	1,4 / 1,0
Sekoitus aika (s)	15"-25"
Työskentelyaika (23°C/73°F) (min., s)	3'00"
Valokovetus aika (s)	30"
Kovetusssyyvyys (mm)	1,6

ISO 9917-2 Luokka 2, Pohja tai sisusta
Röntgenopaakkien

- JAUHEEN JA NESTEEN ANNOTELU
a) Tavanomainen jauhe/neste-suhde on 1,4 g/1,0 g. Yksi tasainen mittalusikka jauhetta yhteen litpaan nesteitä.
b) Taputtele pulloa kevyesti kämmentä vasten, jotta saat annosteltua jauheen täsmällisesti. Älä ravista tai käännä ylösalaisin.
c) Pidä neste-pulloa vertikaalisessa asennossa ja purista varovasti.
d) Sulje pullo heti käytön jälkeen.
2. SEKOITTAMINEN
Annotele jauhe ja neste sekoituslaitteella. Jaa jauhe muovispaattein avulla kahteen yltä suureen osaan. Sekoita ensimmäinen osa koko nesteliavuuteen 5-10 sekunnin aikana. Lisää sitten toinen osa jauhetta seokseen ja sekoita huolellisesti 10-15 sekunnin ajan.
3. TÄYTÖTEKNIikka
a) Preparoi hamma tasavomaisia tekniikoita käyttäen. Voimakas mekaaninen kinnitys ei ole tarpeen.
b) Pese ja kuivaa, mutta ÄLÄ KUIVATA LIIKAA. Suosittelemme CAVITY CONDITIONER- tai DENTIN CONDITIONER -aineen käyttöä smear layerin poistamiseksi. Pulpan kattamiseen käytetään kalsiumhydroksidia.
c) Sekoita tarvittava määrä sementtiä. Työskentelyaika on 23°C:n lämpötilassa 3 minuuttia. Korkeampi lämpötila lyhentää työskentelyaika.
d) Poista kosteus pinnalta, mutta ÄLÄ KUIVATA LIIKAA.
e) Siirrä sementtiä preparoituaan kohtaan ruukulla tai sopivalla instrumentilla niin, että dentini peittyi aina dentiniin ja kiilteen rajapintaan saakka.
f) Valokoveta 30 sekuntia näkyvän valon valokovetuslaitteella (LED / halogeeni >700 mW/cm²) Aseta valonlähde niin lähelle sementin pintaa kuin mahdollista.
Huom. Jos kerroksen paksaus ylittää 1,6 mm, käytä kerrostustekniikkaa.
g) Jatka tavanomaisia yhdistelmämuovi- tai amalgamipaikkaustekniikkaa käyttäen.

SÄILYTY
Käyttövormuuden takaamiseksi suosittelemme säilytystä viileässä ja pimeässä (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

PAKKAUKSET
1. 10 g:n jauhepullo ja mittalusikka
2. 8 g:n neste-pullo (6,8 ml)
3. 1-1 pakkaus: 10 g jauhetta, 8 g (6,8 ml) nestettä, mittalusikka, muovispatula, sekoituslehtiöt.

VAROITUKSET
1. Jos aineita pääsee suun alueen kudoksiin tai iholle, poista se heti alkoholiin kastetulla sienellä tai vanupuolilla. Huuhtele vedellä.
2. Jos aineita joutuu silmiin, huuhtele välittömästi vedellä ja hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon.
3. ÄLÄ sekoita jauhetta tai nestettä muiden lasi-ionomeerikomponenttien kanssa.
4. Käytä aina henkilökohtaisia suojavarusteita, kuten suojakäsineitä, kasvosuojainia ja suojalaseja.
5. Tuote saattaa harvinaisissa tapauksissa aiheuttaa herkistymistä. Jos tällaisia reaktioita ilmenee, keskeytä tuotteen käyttö ja käänny lääkärin puoleen.

Jotkin tässä käyttöohjeessa mainitut tuotteet saatetaan GHS-järjestelmässä luokitella vaarallisiksi.
Tutustu aina käyttöturvallisuustiedotteisiin osoitteessa https://www.gc.dental/europe tai Amerikassa https://www.gc.dental/america
Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ovat saatavilla myös jälleennyjjiitä.

PUIHDISTUS JA DESINFIOINTI
ISEAAN KERTÄÄN KÄYTTÖTÄVÄT ANNOTELLUAT: Annotele jauhe desinfiioitavaa keskittösen vaatimuksia noudattaen, jotta välttätään riskitkontaminoitulta potilaiden välillä. Tarkista välineet ja etiketit vaurioiden varalta heti käytön jälkeen.
Vahingoituneet välineet on hävitettävä.
ÄLÄ UPOTA NESTEESSEEN. Pese annostelija huolellisesti välttääksesi kuivumista ja lain kertymistä laitteeseen. Käytä terveydenhoidossa hyväksyttyä keskivahvaa desinfiointiainetta paikallisten / kansallisten ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Yhteenveto turvallisuudesta ja klinisistä suosituskyyvistä (SSCP) löytyy EUDAMED-tietokannasta (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/euamed/) tai otta yhteyttä meihin osoitteessa Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Epäillyistä hallittavuusongelmista ilmoittaminen:
Jos saat tietää, että tämän tuotteen käytön yhteydessä on esiintynyt ei-toivottuja vaikutuksia tai reaktioita tai vastaavia tapahtumia, myös sellaisia, joita ei tässä ohjeessa ole lueteltu, ilmoita niistä oman asuntumaasi viranomaisille kansallisen ilmoitusjärjestelmän kautta (ks. linkki)

https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
sekä sisälleen ilmoitusjärjestelmäamme osoitteeseen vigilance@gc.dental
Näin autat meitä parantamaan tämän tuotteen turvallisuutta.

Viimeisin versio: 11/2024

Læs brugsanvisningen omhyggeligt igennem før brug.

[NO**]**

GC Fuji LINING™ LC

RADIOOPAK LYSHERDET GLASSIONOMER-REBASERINGSSEMENT

Brukes kun av tannhelsepersonell ifølge anbefalte indikasjoner.

INDIKASJONER
Som base eller rebasering i preparerte kaviteter.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER

- Direkte pulpaoverkapping.
- Unngå å bruke dette produktet på pasienter med kjent allergi mot glassionomersement, metakrylat-monomer eller metakrylat-polymer.

INNHOLD

Pulver: Fluor-aluminium-silikatglass, initiator, pigment
Væske: Metakrylat, vann, polyakrylsyre, dimetylakrylat, karboksylysure, initiator, stabilisator

Forhold mellom pulver og væske (g/g)	1,4 / 1,0
Utrøringstid (sek)	15"-25"
Arbeidstid (23°C/73°F) (min, sek)	3'00"
Lysherdingstid (sek)	30"
Hædedybde (mm)	1,6

ISO 9917-2 Klasse 2, Bas eller foder
Radio-opak

- DOSERING AV PULVER OG VÆSKE
a) Standardforhold mellom pulver og væske er 1,4/1,0 g. 1 strøken måleskje pulver og 1 dråpe væske.
b) Slå flasken lett mot hånden for å oppnå nøyaktig dosering av pulver. Må ikke ristes eller vendes.
c) Hold væskeflasken loddrett, og trykk forsiktig.
d) Lukk flaskene umiddelbart etter bruk.
2. BLANDING
Fordel pulver og væske på blandedeblokk. Del pulveret i to like deler med plastspatelen. Bland den første porsjonen med all væsken i 5–10 sekunder. Tilsett den siste porsjonen, og bland godt i 10–15 sekunder.
3. FYLNINGSTEKNIKK
a) Preparer kaviteten på sædvanlig måte. Omfattende mekanisk retensjon er ikke nødvendig.
b) Skyl og tørk, men UNNGÅ UTTØRNING. CAVITY CONDITIONER eller DENTIN CONDITIONER anbefales for å fjerne smørelag. Appliser et tynt lag kalsiumhydroksid på pulpanære områder i kaviteten.
c) Bland nødvendig mengde sement. Arbeidstiden er 3 minutter fra start av blandingen ved 23 °C. Høyere temperaturer gir kortere arbeidstid.
d) Fjern fukt fra overflaten, men UNNGÅ UTTØRNING.
e) Overfør sementen til prepareringen med en sprøyte eller et egnet instrument, og dekk dentinen opp til dentin-emalje-overgangen.
f) Lysherd i 30 sekunder med lysherdingsapparat (LED / Halogeen >700 mW/cm²) Plasser lyskilden så nær sementoverflaten som mulig.
Merk:
Bruk lagvis teknikk hvis påføringen er mer enn 1,6 mm tykk.
g) Fortsett med standard fyllingsteknikk med komposittmateriale eller amalgam.

OPPBEVARING
Anbefaling for beste resultat: Oppbevares kaldt og mørkt (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

PAKNINGER
1. Flaske med 10 g pulver og måleskje.
2. Flaske med 8 g (6,8 ml) væske.
3. 1–4-pakning: 10 g pulver, 8 g (6,8 ml) væske, måleskje, plastspatel, blandedblokker.

FORSIKTIG
1. Fjern materialet umiddelbart med en svamp eller bomull dyppet i alkohol i tilfelle kontakt med vei i munnen eller huden. Skyl med vann.
2. Skyl med vann umiddelbart og kontakt lege i tilfelle kontakt med øynene.
3. IKKE bland pulver eller væske med andre glassionomerkomponenter.
4. Personlig verneutstyr (PVL) som hansker, ansiktsmaske og vernebriller skal alltid brukes.
5. Produktet kan i sjeldne tilfeller forårsake overfølsomhet hos enkelte personer. Slutt å bruke produktet og kontakt lege hvis en slik reaksjon forekommer.

Noen produkter som er omtalt i denne bruksanvisningen, kan være klassifisert som farlige ifølge helsemyndighetene. Gjør deg alltid kjent med sikkerhetsdatabladene som er tilgjengelige på: https://www.gc.dental/europe eller for Amerika https://www.gc.dental/america

De er også tilgjengelige fra leverandøren.

RENGJØRING OG DESINFISERING:
APPLISERINGSYSTEMER FOR FLERANGSBRUK: Dette utstyr med desinifiseres på mellomnivå for å unngå kryssinfeksjon mellom pasienter. Inspiser utstyret og etiketten med tanke på forringelse umiddelbart etter bruk. Skall utstyret hvis det er skadet.
SKAL IKKE BLØTLEGNES. Rengjør utstyret grundig for å hindre interlocking og ansamling av smitteoffer. Desinfiser med et mellomnivåprodukt som er godkjent for bruk i helsevesenene, i overensstemmelse med regionale / nasjonale retningslinjer.

For sammendraget av Sikkerhet og Klinisk prestasjon, vennligst se EUDAMED database (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/euamed) eller kontakt oss på Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Ønskede effekter-Rapportering:
Hvis du blir klar over noen form for uønsket effekt, reaksjon eller lignende hendelser som opprives ved bruk av dette produktet, inkludert de som ikke er oppført i denne bruksanvisningen, må du rapportere dem direkte gjennom det aktuelle overvåkingssystemet ved å velge riktig myndighet i ditt land tilgjengelig gjennom følgende lenke: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en så vel som vårt interne overvåkingssystem: vigilance@gc.dental
På denne måten vil du bidra til å forbedre sikkerheten til dette produktet.

Sist revidert: 11/2024

GC Fuji LINING™ LC

ΑΚΤΙΝΟΣΚΙΕΡΗΣ ΦΩΤΟΠΟΛΥΜΕΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΥΑΛΙΟΝΟΜΕΡΗΣ ΚΟΝΙΑ ΩΣ ΥΛΙΚΟ ΦΥΡΑΜΑΤΟΣ

Για χρήση αποκλειστικά από επαγγελματίες οδοντιάτρους για τις συνιστώμενες ενδείξεις.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Ως υλικό βάσης ή φύραμα σε προετοιμασμένες οδοντικές κοιλότητες.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΙΣ

- Άμεση κάλυψη του πολφού.
- Αποφύγετε τη χρήση του προϊόντος σε ασθενείς με γνωστές αλλεργίες στις υαλοϊονομερικές κόνιες, μεθакρυλικά μονομερή ή μεθакρυλικά πολυμερή.

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ

Σκόνης: Φθόριο-αλουμινο-πυρρικό υαλί, ενεργοποιητής, χρωστική
Υγρού: Μεθакρυλικό, νερό, πολυакρυλικό οξύ, διμεθакρυλικό, καρβοξυλικό οξύ, ενεργοποιητής, σταθεροποιητής

Σκόνη / Υγρό (g/g)	1,4 / 1,0
Χρόνος αναμείγλης (sec.)	15"-25"
Χρόνος εργασίας (23°C/73°F) (min., sec.)	3'00"
Χρόνος φωτοπολυμερισμού (sec.)	30"
Βάθος φωτοπολυμερισμού (mm)	1,6

ISO 9917-2 κατηγορία 2, Βάση ή φύραμα
Раδιο-αδιαφανές

- ΔΟΣΩΜΕΤΡΗΣΗ ΣΚΟΝΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΥΓΡΟΥ
α) Η βασική αναλογία σκόνης προς υγρό είναι 1,4/1,0 g. 1 δόση σκόνης προς 1 σταγόνα υγρού.
β) Για ακριβή δοσομέτρηση χτυπήστε ελαφρά στο χέρι σας το μπουκαλάκι με τη σκόνη. Μην το ανακινήσει ή αναποθυρούσιτε.
γ) Κρατήστε το μπουκαλάκι του υγρού κλειστά και πιέστε ελαφρά.
δ) Κλείστε τα μπουκαλάκια της συσκευασίας αμέσως μετά τη χρήση.
2. ΑΝΑΜΕΙΞΗ
Τοποθετήστε τις συγκριμένες ποσότητες σκόνης και υγρού στο δοχείο ανάμειξης. Με την πλαστική σπάτουλα χωρίστε την ποσότητα της σκόνης σε δύο ίσα μέρη. Αναμείξτε την πρώτη ποσότητα της σκόνης με όλο το υγρό για 5-10 δευτερόλεπτα.
Ενωματώστε την υπόλοιπη ποσότητα σκόνης και αναμείξτε το μίγμα ικανοποιητικά για 10-15 δευτερόλεπτα.
3. ΤΕΧΝΙΚΗ ΑΠΟΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ
α) Προετοιμάστε το δόντι με τις συνθημένες τεχνικές. Δεν απαιτείται υπερβολική μηχανική συγκράτηση.
β) Λάβε e σεque, mas NÃO SEQUE COMPLETAMENTE. Recomendase a utilização do CONDICIONADOR CAVITÁRIO ou do CONDICIONADOR DA DENTINA para remover a smear layer.
Para a proteção pulpar, use hidróxido de cálcio.
c) Misture a quantidade de cimento necessária. O tempo de trabalho é de 3 minutos desde o início da mistura a 23°C (73°F). Temperaturas mais altas encurtam o tempo de trabalho.
d) Elimine a humidade da superfície, mas NÃO SEQUE COMPLETAMENTE.
e) Transfira o cimento para a cavidade preparada usando uma seringa ou um instrumento de aplicação adequado, cobrindo a dentina até à junção dentina-esmalte.
f) Fotopolimerização durante 30 segundos com uma lâmpada fotopolimerizadora (LED / Halogénio >700 mW/cm²) Coloque a fonte de luz o mais próximo possível da superfície do cimento.
Nota:
Se a aplicação exceder 1,6 mm de profundidade, utilizar uma técnica de aplicação por incrementos.
g) Continuar com técnicas padronizadas de restauração com composto ou amalgama.
- DOSEAMENTO DO PÓ E DO LÍQUIDO
a) A proporção padrão de pó/líquido é de 1,4/1,0 g. 1 colher rasa de pó para 1 gota de líquido.
b) Para dosear o pó com precisão, bater suavemente com o frasco na mão. Não agite nem vira de boca para baixo.
c) Segure a garrafa de líquido na vertical e aperte suavemente.
d) Feche os frascos imediatamente depois de usar.
2. MISTURA
Dispense o pó e o líquido sobre a placa. Utilizando a espátula de plástico, dividir o pó em duas partes iguais. Misturar a primeira porção com todo o líquido durante 5-10 segundos. Incorporar o pó restante e misturar tudo bem durante 10-15 segundos.
3. TÉCNICA DE RESTAURAÇÃO
a) Prepare o dente usando as técnicas padrão. Não é necessária retenção mecânica extensa.
b) Lave e seque, mas NÃO SEQUE COMPLETAMENTE. Recomendase a utilização do CONDICIONADOR CAVITÁRIO ou do CONDICIONADOR DA DENTINA para remover a smear layer.
Para a proteção pulpar, use hidróxido de cálcio.
c) Misture a quantidade de cimento necessária. O tempo de trabalho é de 3 minutos desde o início da mistura a 23°C (73°F). Temperaturas mais altas encurtam o tempo de trabalho.
d) Elimine a humidade da superfície, mas NÃO SEQUE COMPLETAMENTE.
e) Transfira o cimento para a cavidade preparada usando uma seringa ou um instrumento de aplicação adequado, cobrindo a dentina até à junção dentina-esmalte.
f) Fotopolimerização durante 30 segundos com uma lâmpada fotopolimerizadora (LED / Halogénio >700 mW/cm²) Coloque a fonte de luz o mais próximo possível da superfície do cimento.
Nota:
Se a aplicação exceder 1,6 mm de profundidade, utilizar uma técnica de aplicação por incrementos.
g) Continuar com técnicas padronizadas de restauração com composto ou amalgama.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Para uma ótima performance, conserve num local fresco e escuro (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

EMBALAGENS
1. Frasco com 10 g de pó e colher.
2. Garrafa com 8 g (6,8 ml) de líquido.
3. Embalagem 1-1: 10 g de pó, 8 g (6,8 ml) de líquido, colher para o pó, espátula de plástico, placas de mistura.

CUIDADO
1. Em caso de contacto com o tecido oral ou pele, retire imediatamente com uma esponja ou algodão embebido em álcool. Lave com água.
2. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lave imediatamente com água e consulte um médico.
3. NÃO cubra o pó ou o líquido com outros componentes de ionómero de vidro.
4. Equipamentos de proteção individual (EPI) tais como luvas, máscaras e óculos de segurança devem ser sempre utilizados.
5. Em casos raros, o produto pode provocar reacções de sensibilidade em algumas pessoas. Caso se observem reacções desse género, interrompa o uso do produto e refira o dente a um médico.

Alguns produtos referenciados nas presentes instruções de utilização podem ser classificados como perigosos de acordo com a GHS. Sempre familiarize-se com as fichas de informação de segurança disponíveis em: https://www.gc.dental/europe ou para as Américas https://www.gc.dental/america
Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

LIMPEZA E DESINFECÇÃO:
SISTEMAS DE ENTREGA DE MULTIUÇOS: para evitar a contaminação cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo requer desinfecção de nível médio. Imediatamente após a utilização inspecione o dispositivo e rotule para verificar se há deterioração. Descartar o dispositivo danificado.
NÃO MERGULHAR. Limpar cuidadosamente o dispositivo para evitar a secagem e acumulação de contaminantes. Desinfetar com um produto certificado para o controle da infecção de nível médio, de acordo com as diretrizes regionais / nacionais.

Para o Resumo de Segurança e Desempenho Clínico (SSCP), consulte a base de dados EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/euamed) ou contacte-nos em Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Relatório de efeitos indesejados:
Se você tomar conhecimento de qualquer tipo de efeito indesejado, reação ou situações semelhantes experimentados pelo uso deste produto, incluindo aqueles não listados nesta instrução para uso, por favor comuníque-os diretamente através do sistema de vigilância correspondente, selecionando a autoridade apropriada de seu país. acesível através do seguinte link: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en bem como ao nosso sistema interno de vigilância: vigilance@gc.dental
Destá forma, você contribuirá para melhorar a segurança deste produto.

Última revisão: 11/2024

Antes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente as instruções de utilização.

[PT**]**

GC Fuji LINING™ LC

CIMENTO PARA REBASAMENTO À BASE DE IONÓMERO DE VIDRO FOTOPOLIMERIZÁVEL RADIOPAÇO

Para utilização apenas por um profissional dentário nas indicações de utilização.

INDICAÇÕES
Como base ou liner em cavidades preparadas.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES

- Proteção pulpar direta.
- Evitar a utilização deste produto em pacientes com alergia conhecida a cimentos de ionómero de vidro, monómero de metacrilato ou polímero de metacrilato.

COMPOSIÇÃO

Pó: Fluoroaluminossilicato de vidro, iniciador, pigmento
Líquido: Metacrilato, água, ácido poliacrílico, dimetacrilato, ácido carboxílico, iniciador, estabilizador

Proporção Pó / Líquido (g/g)	1,4 / 1,0
Tempo de mistura (seg.)	15"-25"
Tempo de trabalho (23°C/73°F) (min., seg.)	3'00"
Tempo de fotopolimerização (seg.)	30"
Profundidade da polimerização (mm)	1,6

ISO 9917-2 Classe 2, Base ou liner
Radiopaco

- DOSEAMENTO DO PÓ E DO LÍQUIDO
a) A proporção padrão de pó/líquido é de 1,4/1,0 g. 1 colher rasa de pó para 1 gota de líquido.
b) Para dosear o pó com precisão, bater suavemente com o frasco na mão. Não agite nem vira de boca para baixo.
c) Segure a garrafa de líquido na vertical e aperte suavemente.
d) Feche os frascos imediatamente depois de usar.
2. MISTURA
Dispense o pó e o líquido sobre a placa. Utilizando a espátula de plástico, dividir o pó em duas partes iguais. Misturar a primeira porção com todo o líquido durante 5-10 segundos. Incorporar o pó restante e misturar tudo bem durante 10-15 segundos.
3. TÉCNICA DE RESTAURAÇÃO
a) Prepare o dente usando as técnicas padrão. Não é necessária retenção mecânica extensa.
b) Lave e seque, mas NÃO SEQUE COMPLETAMENTE. Recomendase a utilização do CONDICIONADOR CAVITÁRIO ou do CONDICIONADOR DA DENTINA para remover a smear layer.
Para a proteção pulpar, use hidróxido de cálcio.
c) Misture a quantidade de cimento necessária. O tempo de trabalho é de 3 minutos desde o início da mistura a 23°C (73°F). Temperaturas mais altas encurtam o tempo de trabalho.
d) Elimine a humidade da superfície, mas NÃO SEQUE COMPLETAMENTE.
e) Transfira o cimento para a cavidade preparada usando uma seringa ou um instrumento de aplicação adequado, cobrindo a dentina até à junção dentina-esmalte.
f) Fotopolimerização durante 30 segundos com uma lâmpada fotopolimerizadora (LED / Halogénio >700 mW/cm²) Coloque a fonte de luz o mais próximo possível da superfície do cimento.
Nota:
Se a aplicação exceder 1,6 mm de profundidade, utilizar uma técnica de aplicação por incrementos.
g) Continuar com técnicas padronizadas de restauração com composto ou amalgama.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Para uma ótima performance, conserve num local fresco e escuro (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

EMBALAGENS
1. Frasco com 10 g de pó e colher.
2. Garrafa com 8 g (6,8 ml) de líquido.
3. Embalagem 1-1: 10 g de pó, 8 g (6,8 ml) de líquido, colher para o pó, espátula de plástico, placas de mistura.

CUIDADO
1. Em caso de contacto com o tecido oral ou pele, retire imediatamente com uma esponja ou algodão embebido em álcool. Lave com água.
2. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lave imediatamente com água e consulte um médico.
3. NÃO cubra o pó ou o líquido com outros componentes de ionómero de vidro.
4. Equipamentos de proteção individual (EPI) tais como luvas, máscaras e óculos de segurança devem ser sempre utilizados.
5. Em casos raros, o produto pode provocar reacções de sensibilidade em algumas pessoas. Caso se observem reacções desse género, interrompa o uso do produto e refira o dente a um médico.

Alguns produtos referenciados nas presentes instruções de utilização podem ser classificados como perigosos de acordo com a GHS. Sempre familiarize-se com as fichas de informação de segurança disponíveis em: https://www.gc.dental/europe ou para as Américas https://www.gc.dental/america
Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

LIMPEZA E DESINFECÇÃO:
SISTEMAS DE ENTREGA DE MULTIUÇOS: para evitar a contaminação cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo requer desinfecção de nível médio. Imediatamente após a utilização inspecione o dispositivo e rotule para verificar se há deterioração. Descartar o dispositivo danificado.
NÃO MERGULHAR. Limpar cuidadosamente o dispositivo para evitar a secagem e acumulação de contaminantes. Desinfetar com um produto certificado para o controle da infecção de nível médio, de acordo com as diretrizes regionais / nacionais.

Para o Resumo de Segurança e Desempenho Clínico (SSCP), consulte a base de dados EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/euamed) ou contacte-nos em Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Relatório de efeitos indesejados:
Se você tomar conhecimento de qualquer tipo de efeito indesejado, reação ou situações semelhantes experimentados pelo uso deste produto, incluindo aqueles não listados nesta instrução para uso, por favor comuníque-os diretamente através do sistema de vigilância correspondente, selecionando a autoridade apropriada de seu país. acessível através do seguinte link: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en bem como ao nosso sistema interno de vigilância: vigilance@gc.dental
Destá forma, você contribuirá para melhorar a segurança deste produto.

Última revisão: 11/2024

Læs brugsanvisningen omhyggeligt igennem før brug.

[DA**]**

GC Fuji LINING™ LC

RADIOPAKE LYSPOLYMERISERENDE GLASSIONOMER-LININGEMENT

Må kun bruges af uddannede tandlæger i de indicerede områder.

INDIKATIONER TIL ANVENDELSE
Dentinerstøtning eller liner under amalgam eller komposit.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

- Direkte pulpaoverkapping.
- Undgå brugen af dette produkt til patienter med kendt allergi overfor glassionomer, methakrylat monomer eller methakrylat polymer.

OPBYGNING

Pulver: Fluoroaluminosilikatglas, initiator, pigment
Væske: Methacrylat, vand, polyacrylsyre, dimethacrylat, carboxylsyre, initiator, stabilisator

Pulver / væske forhold (g/g)	1,4 / 1,0
Udrøringstid (sek.)	15"-25"
Arbejdstid (23°C/73°F) (min., sek.)	3'00"
Hæretid (sek.)	30"
Hædedybde (mm)	1,6

ISO 9917-2 Klasse 2, Base eller liner
Radiopaque

- VÆSKE OG PULVER DISPENSERING
a) Standard pulver/væske forhold er 1,4 g/1,0 g. En strøget skefuld pulver og en dråbe væske.
b) Slå pulverglasset let mod håndfladen for at opnå nøjagtig dispensering. Undlad at ryste eller rotere glasset.
c) Hold væskeflasken lodræt på hovedet og tryk forsigtigt.
d) Luk flaskerne omgående efter brug.
2. BLANDING
Afmål den ønskede mængde pulver og væske på blandedblokken. Del pulveret i to lige store dele med plastspatelen. Udrør først den ene halvdel af pulveret i væsken 5-10 sekunder og herefter den sidste halvdel i 10-15 sekunder.
3. FYLNINGSTEKNIKK
a) Preparer kaviteten på sædvanlig vis. Mekanisk retention er ikke nødvendig.
b) Skyl og tørlæs, UDTØR IKKE. CAVITY CONDITIONER eller DENTIN CONDITIONER anbefales til at fjerne "smear layer".
På dybe og pulpanære områder anbefales at lægge en afgrænset Ca (OH)2 bundtækning.
c) Bland den ønskede mængde cement. Arbejdstiden ved 23°C er 3 minutter, regnet fra start af blandingen. Højere temperaturer resulterer i kortere arbejdstid.
d) Fjern fugt fra kaviteten, men UDTØR IKKE.
e) Applicer materialet i kaviteten ved hjælp af en Centrix sprøjte eller et passende instrument. Dæk dentinoverfladen op til emalje- / dentingrænsen.
f) Lysherd i 30 sek. med en hærdelampe (LED / Halogeen >700 mW/cm²) Hold lyslederen så tæt på materialet som muligt. Hvis det er nødvendigt med mere end 1,8 mm dentinerstøtning anvendes lagvis opbygning.
g) Læg amalgam- eller kompositfyldning på sædvanlig måde.

OPBEVARING
For optimalt resultat skal produktet opbevares på et køligt og mørkt sted (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

PAKNINGER

- Pulver: Glas med 10 g og måleske.
- Væske: Flaske med 8 g (6,8 mL)
- 1-1 pakning: 10 g pulver, 8 g (6,8 mL) væske, måleske, plastikspatel og blandedblok.

ADVARSLER

- Såfremt materialet kommer i direkte kontakt med bløddelle eller hud, fjernes det hurtigst muligt med en pellet vædet i alkohol. Skyl efter med vand.
- I tilfælde af utubundet cement i øjnene : Skyl omhyggeligt med vand og søg læge.
- Bland ikke pulver eller væske med nogen som helst anden glassionomerkomponent.
- Personlige værnemidler (PPE